



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Isiah Leggett  
County Executive

Patty Bubar  
Acting Director

August 8, 2018

Dear Resident:

The Montgomery County Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has worked with your community to design the **Germantown Park Stormwater Pond (10972)** project as part of the County's watershed restoration program. This project will be suspended at this time.

The amended FY19-24 CIP budget, approved by the County Council on July 17, 2018, includes program changes intended to reduce County costs in meeting its watershed improvement goals. Changes include modifying the contractual approach to meet future requirements for restoration from multiple contracts for design, construction and maintenance of stormwater management facilities to one contract.

The County intends to select a contractor for the new contract in late fall / winter of 2018. All current projects, such as the one planned in your community, will be evaluated by the contractor and DEP to determine whether the project will be completed by the contractor. If a project is selected to be completed, DEP will notify residents of the project status.

DEP remains committed to the protection and restoration of the County's environmental resources through our programs and services in solid waste and recycling, sustainability, watershed restoration, stormwater facility maintenance, and outreach and education to our residents.

Thank you for your continued support of the County's environmental restoration efforts. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Frank Dawson, Chief, Watershed Management Division of Capital Projects at [frank.dawson@montgomerycountymd.gov](mailto:frank.dawson@montgomerycountymd.gov) or at 240-777-7732.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Patty Bubar".

Patty Bubar  
Acting Director



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Isiah Leggett  
County Executive

Patty Bubar  
Acting Director

8 de Agosto de 2018

Estimado Residente:

El Departamento de Protección del Medio Ambiente del Condado de Montgomery (DEP, por sus siglas en inglés) ha trabajado con su comunidad para diseñar el proyecto **Estanque de Manejo de Esguerrimiento de Agua Pluvial de Germantown Park (10972)** como parte del programa de restauración de cuencas del Condado. En este momento, este proyecto será descontinuado.

El presupuesto inicial del FY 19-24 de CIP (por sus siglas en inglés) que fue modificado y aprobado por el consejo del condado el 17 de julio del 2018, incluye cambios programáticos destinados a reducir los costos del Condado en el cumplimiento de sus metas de mejora de cuencas. Los cambios incluyen modificar el método de contrato para cumplir con los requisitos futuros de restauración de usando múltiples contratistas a un contratista para diseños, construcción y mantenimiento.

El Condado tiene la intención de seleccionar un contratista para el nuevo contrato a fines del otoño/invierno del 2018. Todos los proyectos actuales, como el que esta planeado en su comunidad, serán evaluados por el contratista y el DEP para decidir si el proyecto será completado por el contratista. Si el proyecto es seleccionado para ser completado, DEP notificara a los residentes del estado del proyecto.

DEP sigue comprometido con la protección y restauración de los recursos ambientales del Condado a través de nuestros programas y servicios en desechos sólidos y reciclaje, sostenibilidad, restauración de cuencas, mantenimiento de instalaciones de aguas pluviales y divulgación y educación para nuestros residentes.

Gracias por su apoyo continuo a los esfuerzos de restauración ambiental del Condado. Si tiene alguna pregunta, por favor no dude en ponerse en contacto con Frank Dawson, Jefe de la División de los Proyectos Capitales para la Administración de Cuencas al correo electrónico [frank.dawson@montgomerycountymd.gov](mailto:frank.dawson@montgomerycountymd.gov) o al teléfono 240-777-7732.

Atentamente,

Patty Bubar  
Acting Director

---

255 Rockville Pike, Suite 120 • Rockville, Maryland 20850 • 240-777-0311  
[www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep](http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep)